

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC17-1848**

L.T. Case No. 3D17-1421

**LAW OFFICES OF HERSSEIN AND HERSSEIN, P.A.,
d/b/a HERSSEIN LAW GROUP, a Florida corporation and
REUVEN HERSSEIN,**

Petitioners,

vs.

**UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,
a Reciprocal Interinsurance Exchange,**

Respondent,

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Third District, State of Florida

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
Suzanne Y. Labrit, B.C.S.
Frank A. Zacherl, Esq.
Amy M. Wessel, Esq.

4301 W. Boy Scout Blvd.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

-and-

200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 4100
Miami, FL 33131

RECEIVED, 11/13/2017 04:08:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 A. Express and Direct Conflict3

 B. Decision Affecting Class of State or Constitutional Officers5

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aravena v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,
928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006)3

Domville v. State,
103 So. 3d 184 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....2, 3, 4, 10

Fla. State Bd. of Health v. Lewis,
149 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1963)5

N. Miami Med. Ctr. Ltd. v. Miller,
896 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....4

Reaves v. State,
485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)2

Richardson v. State,
246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)6, 7

Spradley v. State,
293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974)5, 6, 7, 8

State v. Vickery,
961 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 2005)4

Other Authorities

Art. V, Fla. Const. (1980)5, 6

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1980).....3, 5, 9

Art. V, § 12(c) Fla. Const. (1980).....9

Canon 2B, Fla. Code Jud. Conduct.....9

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)3

Gerald Kogan & Robert Craig Waters, *The Operation and
Jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court*, 18 Nova L. Rev. 1151
(1994)9
